maternal functions and the requirements of postnatal care. 

D. Conditions for Entitlement 
A female employee shall be entitled to maternity leave provided that: 
1. She has at least three monthly contributions to the SSS in the 12-month 

aa Entitled An Act Increasing the Maternity Leave Period to One Hundred Five (105) Days for Female 
Workers with an Option to Extend for an Additional Thirty (30) Days Without Pay, and Granting an 
Additional Fifteen (15) Days for Solo Mothers, and for Other Purposes. Enacted on 20 February 2019 and 
was published in the Manila Bulletin on 23 February 2019.